
PZST13-00023  

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

 
 
DEPARTMENT: City Development Department, Planning Division 
 
AGENDA DATE: Introduction: December 3, 2013 

Public Hearing: January 2, 2014 

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Michael McElroy, 915-541-4238, mcelroyms@elpasotexas.gov  

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 7 
 
SUBJECT: 
An Ordinance granting Special Permit No. PZST13-00023 to allow for infill development with a reduced 
rear setback on the property described as a Portion of Tract 4A, N/K/A Tract 4A5, Block 12, Ysleta Grant, 
City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, pursuant to Section 20.10.280 Infill Development of the El Paso 
City Code. The penalty being as provided for in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code. Subject Property: 
8250 North Loop. Property Owner: OPM Capital Management. PZST13-00023 (District 7) 
 
  
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
A platting waiver request for infill development has been submitted to City Council as the property only 
meets one of two required criteria. 
 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
N/A 
 
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
N/A 
 
BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION: 
CPC Pending 
 

 
*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

 
 
LEGAL:  (if required) N/A FINANCE:  (if required) N/A 
 
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD:  Mathew S. McElroy 
     Director, City Development Department  
 
    _______________________________________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA: 
 
CITY MANAGER:  ___________________________________ DATE:  _______________ 









mcelroyms
Typewritten Text
Exhibit "A"

mcelroyms
Typewritten Text



georges
licon stampsurv

georges
Typewritten Text
09/01/2013

georges
Typewritten Text

mcelroyms
Typewritten Text
Exhibit "B"



PZST13-00023                   2 January 2, 2014 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
DATE: November 21, 2013 
 
TO:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

Joyce A. Wilson, City Manager 
 
FROM: Michael McElroy, Planner 
 
SUBJECT: PZST13-00023 
    
 
This case is pending the City Plan Commission’s approval or denial recommendation at the scheduled 
December 5, 2013 hearing. 
 
There have been no communications in support or opposition to this request. 
 
Attachment: 
Staff Report 
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          City of El Paso – City Plan Commission Staff Report 
     

Case No:  PZST13-00023 
Application Type:        Special Permit 
CPC Hearing Date:      December 5, 2013 
Staff Planner:  Michael McElroy, 915-541-4238, mcelroyms@elpasotexas.gov 
Location:  8250 North Loop 
Legal Description: A Portion of Tract 4A, N/K/A Tract 4A5, Block 12, Ysleta Grant, City of El Paso, 

El Paso County, Texas 
Acreage:  1.699 acres 
Rep District:  7 
Current Zoning:  C-4/c (Commercial/condition) 
C/SC/SP/ZBA/LNC Yes (See attachment 4) 
Existing Use: Contractors Yard 
Request: Infill Development (Section 20.10.280) / Reduction in rear setback to 0’ (20.10.280 

C) (Related to PZCR13-00008 to amend conditions on property) 
Proposed Use:  Contractors Yard 
Property Owner: OPM Capital Management 
Representative: Georges Halloul 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE  
North: A-O (Apartment-office), C-2/c (Commercial/condition) & C-1 (Commercial) / Apartments & 

Retail 
South: R-3 (Residential) Single family homes 
East: R-4 (Residential) / Single family home 
West: C-1 (Commercial) & R-4 (Residential) / Retail & Single family homes 
 
Plan El Paso Designation: G3, Postwar (Mission Valley) 
Nearest Park: Lomaland Park (3,394 ft.) 
Nearest School:  Marion Manor Elementary (3,715 ft.) 

 
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS 
Save the Valley 21 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT 
Notice of a Public Hearing was mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on 
November 20, 2013. The Planning Division has not received any letters or phone calls in support or opposition 
of the condition release request. 
 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 
The request is for a special permit to allow for a rear setback reduction within 0’ of the rear lot line.  The 
property currently consists of a contractor’s yard and associated warehousing. An unpermitted 6,359 s.f. covered 
parking structure was discovered while processing the related condition amendment application. The structure 
exists over both an east-west and north-south electric easement. The applicant has provided agreements between 
the property owner and the utility company permitting the encroachment over the easements.  Additionally, a 
waiver request for infill location has been submitted to City Council for their consideration as the property meets 
only one of two required criteria. 
 
In summary, this application has been submitted so as to legalize unauthorized construction. 
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ANALYSIS 
 
To grant the special permit to allow for infill development, the applicant must comply with the following 
standards, per Section 20.10.280, Infill Development: 
 
A.  Location Criteria. An infill development may be designated for any property on which at least two of the 
following factors are present: the property is wholly or partially located within a designated tax increment 
financing district, or the property is wholly or partially located within a designated state or federal enterprise 
zone, or the property is wholly or partially located within an empowerment zone, or the property is wholly or 
partially located within a designated redevelopment area pursuant to Chapter 20.14 of this title, or the property 
is located within a designated historic district, or the property is within an older neighborhood of the city. An 
older neighborhood of the city defined as a legally recorded and developed subdivision for at least thirty years. 
Where an infill development is able to satisfy only one of the preceding factors, an applicant shall be allowed to 
make a formal request to city council to waive the two factor requirement prior to the submission of a special 
use permit application for the property. In all instances where a waiver is requested and authorized by city 
council, at least one location factor shall be met. For purposes of this section, any property with a historic 
designation shall be subject to the requirements and review provisions of Chapter 20.20 (Historic Designations) 
of this title, and shall not be waived by any provision of this section.  
 
The applicant meets only one of the two required criteria (resides in a state enterprise zone). A waiver has been 
requested by the City Council for the criteria requiring a legally recorded and developed subdivision for at 
least thirty years. While the property has never been platted, it exists in an older part of the city, having been 
annexed in March 1955. 
 
B. Use Regulations. Unless the ordinance designating the infill development provides otherwise, a proposed 
infill development may be approved for any use permitted in the base-zoning district in which it is located. 
However, the ordinance designating an infill development overlay may provide a list of principal uses, 
accessory uses and prohibited uses pursuant to a specific area plan adopted by the city council.  
 
A contractor’s yard is permitted in the C-4 zoning district. The applicant complies with this requirement. 
 
C. Setback Provisions. The side, front and rear setback requirements of the base-zoning district on which it is 
located may be reduced up to one hundred percent for an infill development as approved by city council. 
Buildings should be designed to relate to and take advantage of any existing site attributes, and shall be a 
consideration for reduction of the setback requirements.  
 

Dimension Need Propose 
Lot Area N/A N/A 

Lot Width N/A N/A 
Lot Depth N/A N/A 

Cumulative N/A N/A 
Front 0' 88’ 
Rear 10' 0' 
Side 0’ 0’ 

Side-Street N/A N/A 
 
E. Design. Unless otherwise approved by city council, any construction permitted pursuant to this section shall 
be designed to consistently relate to the massing and character of the surrounding properties. Consistency of 
massing and character shall be determined as shown on the site plan with typical elevations and proposed 
construction materials, that the proposed construction is compatible with the overall design features and 
building development of the neighborhood within which the proposed infill development is located. Design 
features include, but shall not be limited to, building height, architectural style, building materials, landscape 
and setbacks.  
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Shallow to zero-foot setbacks are characteristic of the C-4 zoning district.  In fact, a zero foot setback is 
permitted automatically on all sides in the C-4 district except the rear, where only a minimal 10’ setback is 
required.  As the subject property is completely surrounded by many acres of vacant C-4 land, the proposed 
reduction is in keeping with the purposes of the C-4 zoning district and is compatible with the surrounding land 
use.    
 
CITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT -PLANNING DIVISION RECOMMENDATION 
The Planning Division recommends approval of the request as the subject property is surrounded by vacant high 
intensity C-4 zoned property. Development at the 0’ rear lot line increases the usable space of the subject 
property with no adverse effect on the surrounding area.  Furthermore, the property meets the requirements of 
Section 20.04.320, Special Permit Approvals, and 20.04.150 Detailed Site Development Plan. 
 
Plan El Paso-Future Land Use Map Designation 
All applications for rezoning shall demonstrate compliance with the following criteria: 
 
G-3 – Post War: This sector applies to transitional neighborhoods typically developed from the 1950s through 
the 1980s.  Streets were laid out with curvilinear patterns without alleys and shopping centers are located at 
major intersections behind large parking lots.  This sector is generally stable but would benefit from strategic 
suburban retrofits to supplement the limited housing stock and add missing civic and commercial uses. 
 
The purpose of the C-4 (Regional Commercial) district is to provide commercial uses intended to serve the entire 
City to permit heavy commercial uses characterized by automotive and light warehousing.  Provide a transition 
from general business areas to industrial and manufacturing uses, and to accommodate major locations of 
commerce, service and employment activities.  Within the Central Business District, more intensive commercial 
uses are allowed, the predominant of which are retail trade and service uses, providing less restrictive height and 
area regulations. 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
City Development Department – Planning Division - Transportation 
No objections. 
 
Note: All existing / proposed paths of travel (accessible sidewalks, wheelchair access curb ramps and driveways) 
within public rights-of-way shall be in compliance with current ADA/TAS rules and regulations and the current 
City of El Paso Design Standards for Construction. 
 
City Development Department - Land Development 
No comments. 
 
City Development Department – Building Permits & Inspections 
Recommend approval. Any structure that is less than five feet from a property line is required to be fire rated as 
per table 602 of the international building code. 
 
El Paso Fire Department 
Recommend approval. 
 
El Paso Water Utilities 
1. EPWU does not object to this request.   
 
EPWU-PSB Comments 
Water: 
2. There is an existing 12-inch diameter water main along an existing 25 foot utility easement along the 
northern boundary of the subject property.  This water main is located approximately 6 feet south of 
and northern property line. This main is available for service 
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3. Previous water pressure readings from fire hydrant #8469 located on the northern property line, have 
yielded a static pressure of 98 pounds per square inch, a residual pressure of 80 pounds per square inch 
and a discharge of 1404 gallons per minute. 
 
4. Private water pressure regulating devices will be required within the proposed development.  The 
Developer shall include in the sale of contract documents that the lot/home buyer shall acquire 
ownership of the above-described water pressure regulating devices to be located at the discharge side 
of the water meters.  The lot/home buyer shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the 
above-described water pressure regulating devices. 
 
5. EPWU records indicate an active 1-inch water meter serving the subject property. The service address 
for this meter is 8250 North Loop Rd.  
 
Sanitary Sewer: 
6. There is an existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main along an existing 25 foot utility easement 
along the northern boundary of the subject property.  This main is available for service. 
 
General:  
7. EPWU requires a new service application to initialize design of the on-site water and sanitary sewer 
main extensions to serve the subject property. New service applications are available at 1154 Hawkins, 
3rd Floor. The following items are required at the time of application: (1) hard copy of subdivision plat 
with street names and addresses; (2) finalized set of street improvement plans, including storm sewer; 
(3) digital copy of subdivision plat; (4) benchmark check; and (5) construction schedule. Service will 
be provided in accordance with the current EPWU – PSB Rules and Regulations. The owner is 
responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions, relocations or adjustments of 
water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances.    
 
CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS 
 
The City Plan Commission may consider the following options and additional options that it identifies when 
reviewing the special permit and detailed site development plan application: 
 
1.   Recommend approval of the application finding that the special permit and detailed site development plan 

is in conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in CPC report or other criteria that 
the CPC identifies from the Plan 

2.  Recommend approval of the application with modifications to bring the special permit and detailed site 
development plan into conformance with the review criteria in Plan El Paso as reflected in CPC report or 
other criteria from the Plan as identified by the CPC. 

3.   Deny the application finding that the special permit and detailed site development plan does not conform to 
the review criteria in Plan El Paso as reflected in CPC report or other criteria identified from the Plan by the 
CPC.  

 
Attachments 
1.  Zoning Map 
2.  Aerial Map 
3.  Detailed Site Development Plan 
4.  Ordinance Timeline 
5.  Easement Waiver 
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ATTACHMENT 1: ZONING MAP 
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ATTACHMENT 2: AERIAL MAP 
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ATTACHMENT 3: DETAILED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 4: ORDINANCE TIMELINE 
 

CONDITIONS CURRENTLY IN EFFECT HIGHLIGHTED IN YELLOW 
 
Original contract dated March 20, 1973, attached to Ordinance No. 5029 
 

1. Property shall only be used as a drive-in motion picture theater 
2.  

a. Prior to building permits, dedication of 20’ strip adjacent and parallel to North Loop 
b. Dedication of 60’ wide strip extending from northerly ROW line of Valle Placido Drive 

 
Amendment to contract dated May 20, 1980 
 

1. Amended paragraph 2(b) of the 1973 contract to read “from the northerly right of way line of Valle 
Placido” to “extending across the northerly right of way line of Valle Placido” 

 
Amendment to contract dated August 19, 1980 
 

1. Amended paragraph 2(a) of the May 20, 1980 contract to include verbiage that the 20’ wide dedication 
be made in accordance with a property description to be approved by the Director of Traffic & 
Transportation and the City Engineer. 

 
Contract release dated February 1, 1983 
 
This contract notes that the property has been parceled into separate lots, making application of the contract 
confusing.  As such, this instrument releases all conditions, original or amended.  In its place, the following new 
conditions are applied: 
 

1. The property owned by L. R. Dollison included as Exhibit “A” only be used as a drive-in motion picture 
theater and no other purpose. 

2. The property owned by L. R. Dollison included as Exhibit “C” only be used only for a use permissible in 
the C-2 zoning district. 

 
Amendment to contract dated January 30, 1990 
 
So as to remove the C-2 only restrictions on portions of the property, the following restrictions were imposed: 
 

1. Prior to building permits, a detailed site development plan be approved by the CPC and City Council. 
2. That an indoor motion picture theater be built upon the property. 
3. That certain uses are prohibited upon the property, to include: 

a. Hotel, motel or motor lodge; 
b. Miniature golf course; 
c. Trailer, mobile home or RV sales, repair or display; 
d. Trampoline center; 
e. Temporary non-accessory tents; 
f. Family home and multi-family dwelling; 
g. Drum and barrel reconditioning; 

 
Contract release dated April 15, 1997 
 

1. A 17,930 square foot portion of the property was to be acquired for the widening of North Loop Road.  In 
consideration of this, all conditions applying to this portion of land were released. 

 
Amendment to contract dated July 17, 2001 
 
Released condition 2 of the January 30, 1990 contract which required the construction of an indoor motion picture 
theater.  All other conditions remain in effect. 
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ATTACHMENT 5: EASEMENT WAIVER 
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ATTACHMENT 5: EASEMENT WAIVER (CONTINUED) 
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